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AWARD NO: 1123

Article 29.05 requires that all employees shall be given their badge upon retirement. In addition, that section requires the state to offer the employees their service weapon at the initial price less depreciation. The three grievants disability retired due to psychological disabilities. Upon retirement, all three employees were offered their badges; however, the employer thought it would be a risk to public safety to provide these employees their service weapon.

The union argued that the language is clear. "shall" means shall. The article does not differentiate between physical and mental disabilities. The only qualification is that an employee be retired. The "retirement" language is not qualified by age, service, or disability, therefore, disability retirement falls within the scope of the language.

The state argued that a t least one of the grievants would be a danger due to a past history of domestic violence, hospitalization, and present mental condition. The state also argued the difference between disability retirement and age/service retirement. A person on disability retirement has the potential of returning to work. Units 1 and 15 have language in their contract which specifically refers to a disability retiree being able to purchase a service weapon. That unit 2 is silent on the issue means purchase of the weapon should not be permitted. Retirement was for age/service retirement only.

Dr. Graham found the language to be clear. Had the parties desired a distinction between age/service retirement and disability retirement, they would have incuded it. According to the agreement, all types of retirement are considered one for purposes of providing the badge and weapon. Without an exception for potentially violent or mentally unstable retirees, the state must provide the service weapon in accordance with the terms of section 29.05.
